

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET
FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUKE W. GOODRICH
ERIC C. RASSBACH
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
mcconnell@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. The Court should replace <i>Lemon</i> with a historical approach | 7 |
| A. History has long played an important role in interpreting the Establishment Clause | 8 |
| B. A historical approach provides a workable framework for resolving Establishment Clause claims..... | 13 |
| II. Respondents lack standing..... | 29 |
| A. Standing under the Establishment Clause requires a concrete, personal injury..... | 30 |
| B. Offended-observer standing is an anomaly..... | 32 |
| C. The Court should harmonize standing under the Establishment Clause with standing under the Equal Protection and Free Exercise Clauses..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) | 32 |
| <i>ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999) | 1 |
| <i>ACSTO v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) | 33, 37 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 202 (1997) | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 6, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) | 1 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) | 25 |
| <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) | 25 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) | 10, 35 |
| <i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) | 35 |
| <i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003) | 34 |
| <i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 1 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) | 12 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) | 24 |
| <i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 7, 11 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 24 |
| <i>Doremus v. Board of Educ. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) | 31, 37 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 26 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 3, 4, 9 |
| <i>FFRF v. Concord Cmty. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 37 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 11 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 35 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) | 34 |
| <i>Hein v. FFRF, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) | 31, 37 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) | 1 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 1, 11, 26, 31 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 30 |
| <i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018) | 12, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 7, 38 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 7, 22, 37 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 35 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 15, 33, 34 |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 13, 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 19, 33 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) | 30 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 31 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 9, 25 |
| <i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) | 10, 27 |
| <i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) | 32, 34 |
| <i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) | 25 |
| <i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) | 1 |
| <i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 30 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) | 30 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 33 |
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) | 33 |
| <i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) | 30, 37 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) | 9, 15, 26, 30 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) | 27 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) | 11 |
| <i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) | 38 |
| <i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 31, 33, 35, 38 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 5, 9, 10, 25 |
| <i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) | 1 |

Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*,
100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991) 30
- Aleksandra Sandstrom, *God or the Divine Is Referenced in Every State Constitution*, Pew Research Center
(Aug. 17, 2017), goo.gl/mY9ba4. 19
- Argonne Cross (WWI)*, Arlington National Cemetery, goo.gl/iJcsoC (last updated Dec. 12, 2018) 22
- Canadian Cross of Sacrifice (WWI/WWII/Korea)*, Arlington National Cemetery, goo.gl/iKh9kQ (last updated Dec. 12, 2018) 22
- Carl H. Esbeck, *The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power*,
84 Iowa L. Rev. 1, 32 (1998)..... 30
- Discovery of the Mississippi by De Soto*, Architect of the Capitol, goo.gl/JHB9Y2 (last updated Sept. 12, 2018) 21
- Douglas Laycock, *Churches, Playgrounds, Government Dollars—and Schools?*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2017) 27
- Edmund W. Sinnott, *Meetinghouse & Church in Early New England* (1963)..... 19

- James H. Hutson, *Religion and the Founding of the American Republic* (1998) 16, 20
- James Madison, Detached Memoranda (ca. 1820), National Archives, Library of Congress, Founders Online, goo.gl/vBcwSx 23
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Rev. Samuel Miller* (Jan. 23, 1808), National Archives, Library of Congress, Founders Online, goo.gl/qffF1p 23
- Martin J. Medhurst, *From Duche to Provoost: The Birth of Inaugural Prayer*, 24 J. Church & State 573 (1982). 19
- Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) *passim*
- Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a Crossroads*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992)..... 28, 35
- Stephanie H. Barclay et al., *Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis*, SSRN (Dec. 4, 2018), goo.gl/vxja8E 5, 15

| | |
|--|----|
| Steven D. Smith, The Establishment Clause and the “Problem of the Church,” in <i>Challenges to Religious Liberty in the Twenty-First Century</i> (Gerard V. Bradley ed., 2012) | 23 |
| <i>The Columbus Doors</i> , Architect of the Capitol, goo.gl/99nGcr (last updated May 9, 2018) | 20 |
| <i>The Great Seal Of The United States</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Pub. Affairs (July 2003), Goo.Gl/V4tikb | 18 |
